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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

May 18, 1993
REVISED AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
SECRETARY’S REPORT

-

Summary of May 11, 1993, Council Meeting

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

‘Item #1: State House Fence: §Status Report

Item #2: History & Final Disposition: Clarification regarding
Sponsor Listing

REPORTS FROM COUNCIL COMMITTEES

Personnel Committee

Legislative Budget Committee

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

Item #l: Need for Planting around the State House (request of
Sen. Carperter)

Item #2: Requests to Carry Bills Over to the Second Regular
Session

Item #3: After Deadline Bill Requests

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REMARKS

ADJOURNMENT
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

May 11, 1993
MEETING SUMMARY
Approved May 19, 1993

CALL TO ORDER
The Chair, Rep. Gwadosky, called the Council to order at
3:10 p.m.
ROLL CALL
Senators: : Sen. Dutremble, Sen. Esty, Sen. Cahill,
Sen. Bustin, Sen. Carpenter
Representatives: Rep. Gwadosky, Rep. Whitcomb,
Rep. Paradis, Rep. Zirnkiltonm
Absent: Speaker Martin
Legislative Officers: Sally Tubbesing, Executive Director
Lynn Randall, State Law Librarian
John Wakefield, Director, Office of
Fiscal and Program Review
Martha Freeman, Director, Office of
Policy and Legal Analysis
David Kennedy, Revisor of Statutes
Richard N. Sawyer, Jr., Administrative
Services Director
Joy O'Brien, Secretary of the Senate
Joseph Mayo, Clerk of the House
SECRETARY’S REPORT

The Summary of the April 27 Council meeting was approved and
placed on file. (Motion by Sen. Dutremble; second by Sen. Esty;
unanimous)
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EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Sally Tubbesing drew Council members' attention to the following:

Ttem #1: Arrangements related to Support the Supreme Judicial Court
in Reapportionment

Ms. Tubbesing reported that pursuant to the recent
meeting of Leadership that had been convened at the
request of the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court
to discuss the Court's assumption of responsibility for
drawing the legislative apportionment plan, she and
members of the Information Systems staff had met with
Court System staff. The results of these meetings have
been to loan one of the Legislature's computers that had
been set up for redistricting to the Court System. 1In
addition, the group has developed an open-ended agreement
for technical assistance from the Legislature's
Information Systems staff that is designed to make staff
available "as needed", but to develop self-sufficiency
among court staff as well.

No Council action was required.

REPORTS FROM COUNCIL COMMITTEES

Personnel Committee

Rep. Gwadosky, Committee Chair, drew members' attention to a
letter from the National Conference of State Legislatures
proposing a salary and classification study in accordance with a
scope previously defined by the Committee. NCSL proposes to do
the work over a 5-month period for a total cost to the
Legislature of $22,540. 1In addition, NCSL would contribute the
equivalent of $33,439 in in-kind services, about half of which
involves the Project Manager's time,

Motion: That the Council accept NCSL's proposal and contract
price and make the necessary arrangements to initiate the study
as quickly as possible. (Motion by Sen. Esty; second by Sen.
Cahill; unanimous).

Committee on the Legislative Budget

Motion: That this item be tabled until such time as all Council

members are present, (Motion by Sen. Esty; no objection).

OLD BUSINESS

None.
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NEW BUSINESS

Item #1:

Item #2:

Item #3:

Item #4:

Letter from Earle Shettleworth, Chair, State House &
Capitol Park Commission

Motion: That the letter be accepted and placed on file.
(Motion by Sen. Dutremble; second by Sen. Esty; unanimous).

Request to Hold a Civil War Encampment in Capitol Park, in
September, 1993

The request was directed to the Council from the Director
of the State Museum, Joseph R. Phillips, on behalf of a
voluntary support organization, "The Friends of the Maine
State Museum", to the Council pursuant to its statutory
authority to oversee the use of Capitol Park. Council
members expressed support for the proposed Civil War
encampment.

Motion: That the request be approved and that the
Executive Director be directed to work with the Museum
Director and the Director of Capitol Police to ensure that
necessary provisions for security and sanitation are

made. (Motion by Sen. Bustin; second by Sen. Cahill;
unanimous).

Fence Surrounding State House (by request of Sen. Esty)

Sen. Esty noted that he had asked that this item be placed
on the agenda due to his concern about the state of
disrepair of the fence. Ms. Tubbesing reported that she
had contacted someone locally who is qualified to do the
work, Ron Cross, and had made arrangements with him to
look at the fence later in the week to see what
alternatives are available and to begin to develop
information regarding the costs associated with each
alternative. Sen. Esty responded that his goal was to
have a repair project in place before the session ends.
Ms. Tubbesing agreed to keep the Council informed and
invited Sen. Esty and any other Council member to join her
for the meeting with Mr. Cross.

No Council action was required at this time.
Requests to Carry Bills Over to the Second Regular Session

Before the Council took up the list of carryover requests,
Council members engaged in a general discussion about how
they were going to proceed. The discussion produced
consensus that committees should be encouraged to carry
over many of their remaining bills so that the Legislature
could focus solely on the budget.

Motion: That all requests on the list to carry bills over
to the Second Reqgular Session be approved. (Motion by
Rep. Paradis; second by Sen. Bustin; unanimous).

Rote: A list of the bills approved for carryover at this
meeting is attached to the Meeting Summary.
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Item #5:

After Deadline Bill Requests

Sen, Dutremble asked David Kennedy and Martha Freemen for
a status report on drafting and committee work. Mr.
Kennedy reported that his office had 42 bill requests that
had yet to be printed; however, he conjectured that as
many as 10 of these "would not see the light of day." He
also noted that the final production of Committee
Amendments was going well, adding that he and Martha
Freeman were working together closely to ensure this.

Ms. Freeman reported that committees were continuing to
work hard to complete their work on bills., Senator
Dutremble concurred with her observations, noting that
committees had done a tremendous amount of work in the
past week. He commended the efforts of both the staff
offices and legislators.

The Council then proceeded to consider the pending After
Deadline requests., A summary of the Council's action on
these requests is attached to this meeting summary.

ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REMARKS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 4:25 p.m., on the motion of Sen.

Carpenter.



Legisiative Council]
Requests to Carry Over Bills
to the Mext Special Session

May 19, 1993

Committee Mame Title

Aging, Retirement & Veterans
L.D. 1245 An Act Related to Disability Retirement under the Maine
State Retirement System

L.D. 1308 An Act to Provide Equitable Representation on the Board of
Trustees of the Maine State Retirement System

L.D. 1389 An Act to Restructure the Department of Defense and
Veterans' Services

L.D. 1458 An Act to Clarify the Role and Purpose of the Maine
State Retirement System

Agriculture
L.D. 664 An Act to Amend the Authority of the State Harness Racing
Commission to Contract for Certain Services

Banking & Insurance
L.D. 44 An Act to Allow 3rd-party Reimbursement for Counseling
Professionals

L.D. 1062 An Act to Ensure Equitable Insurance Practices
L.D. 1437 Resolve, to Require That Doctors of Chiropractic Be

Included as Select Physicians in the Maine State
Employees Health Plan

L.D. 1480 An Act to Reduce Energy Costs and Improve the State's Air
Quality
L.D. 1491 An Act Concerning Preferred Provider Arrangements
Business Legislation
L.D. 1312 An Act to Reguiate Nonsewered Toilet Systems
L.D. 1315 An Act to Establish a Registration System for General
Contractors
L.D. 1379 An Act to Grant Conditional Licensure to Social Work
Graduates from Schools That Are Awaiting Accreditation
L.D. 1428 An Act to Amend the Laws Governing Vending Machine Sales
: of Cigarettes
Education
L.D. 112 An Act to Amend the Role of the State Board of Education

Page Number: 1

Sponsors

TUFTS

MARTIN J

MORRISON

TITCOMB

TARDY

MORRISON

KILKELLY

JOSEPH

CLEVELAND

DAGGETT

LIBBY J L
VIGUE

DORE

ROWE

NORTOM



Commi ttes Names

L.0. 309
L.D. 897
L.D. 9N
L.D. 924
L.D. 939
L.D. 1146
L.D. 1435

Energy & Natural Resources
L.D. 796

L.D. 1290

Fisheries & Wildlife
L.D. 1211

L.D. 1382

Housing & Economic Develop
L.D. 445

L.D. 1399

Human Resources

L.D. 562
L.D. 690

L.D. 755

Title

An Act Relating to Conferring of Degrees by the Reszarch
Institute for Semiological Mathematics

An Act to Amend the School Finance Act of 1985

An Act to Require State Funding for A1l Special
Education Costs That Exceed Double the State Average
Tuition Rates

An Act to Amend the School Funding Formula

An Act to Provide Equitable School Funding

An Act to Provide Additional Funds to Educate Certain
At-risk Students

An Act to Guarantee Equal Access and Nondiscrimination
to A1l Students Enrolled in Approved Equivalent Instruction
Programs

An Act Regarding the Motor Vehicle Emission Inspection
Program
An Act to Amend the Shoreland Zoning Laws
An Act Concerning Habitual Offenders under the Fish and
Wildlife Laws
An Act to Strengthen the Landowner Relations Program
ment
An Act to Ensure the Proper Installation of

Manufactured Homes

An Act to Encourage Residential Energy Efficiency
An Act to Reestablish the Maine Committee on Aging
An Act Related to Special Education Costs

An Act to Improve Access to Pharmaceuticals for Rural
Health Center Patients
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CATHCART
0'DEA

MARTIN J
COFFMAN

SKOGLUND
PINGREE

DUTREMBLE D
BRANNIGAN
ROWE

ROWE
PARADIS J
TOWNSEND E

COFFMAN

TITCOMB

ST. ONGE

MARSH
SUMMERS
JACQUES

REED G

PLOURDE

HEESCHEN

VOSE
TREAT

BRANNIGAN
PARADIS J

MARTIN J



Commicttes Mame

L.D. 3939
L.D. 1026
L.D. 1503
Judiciary
L.D. 116
L.D. 120
L.D. 293
L.D. 450
L.D. 600
L.D. 763
L.D. 776
L.D. 840
L.D. 880
L.D. 942
L.D. 983
L.D. 1186
L.D. 1243
L.D: 1276
L.D. 1300

Titie

An Act to Establish the Child Assistance Demonstration
Program

An Act to Clarify the Requirements of Disclosure of
Information Pertaining to Mentally Disabled Clients

An Act to Encourage People in the State to Plan for
Long-term Care

An Act to Amend the Maine Health Security Act

An Act to Cover Employees of the Maine National Guard under

the Maine Human Rights Act and the Whistleblowers!
Protection Act

An Act Regarding Wrongful Death Actions

An Act to Expand Protection to Persons with Mental I1lness

and Mental Retardation

An Act to Authorize the Experimental Use of Video
Telecommunication for Arraignment

An Act to Provide a Remedy for a Violation of the Lead
Poisoning Control Act

An Act to Repeal Certain Provisions of the Maine Health
Security Act

An Act to Protect Maine Businesses and Consumers from
Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices

An Act to Establish a Limit on Noneconomic Damages in
Medical Malpractice Actions

An Act to Amend the Adoption Laws

An Act to Exempt Owners of Shooting Ranges from any Civil
or Criminal Action Relating to Noise Pollution

An Act to Modify Joint and Several Liability in Medical
Malpractice Actions

An Act Concerning Child Sexual Abuse Laws

An Act to Improve the Operation of Prelitigation
Screening Panels

An Act Regarding Disorderly Conduct
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Sponsors
CATHCART
PARADIS J

FITZPATRICK

DUTREMBLE D
BERUBE
PINEAU

MICHAUD

FARNSWORTH

FARNSWORTH

GEAN

BRENNAN

CONLEY

MARTIN J

HARRIMAN
GWADOSKY

BERUBE

CAHILL

MARSH

BERUBE

CLARK

CATHCART

MARTIN J



Commi thee Hame

L.D.

L.D.

L.D.

1269

1407

1413
1414

1420
1436

Legal Affairs

L.D. 748
L.D. 996
L.D. 1114
L.D. 1198
L.D. 1251
L.D. 1295
L.D. 1310
L.D. 1324
L.D. 1393
L.D. 1453
State & Local Government
L.D. 691
L.D. 698

Titie

An Act to Abolish Secrecy in the Courts an Mattsrs of
PubTic Health or Safety

An Act Concerning Primary Care and Parental Rights and
Responsibilities in Cases of Domestic Abuse

An Act to Create a Noneconomic Damages Award Act

An Act to Modify the Legal Doctrine of Joint and Several
Liability

An Act Concerning the Terminally IT1

An Act to Eliminate the Statute of Limitation in Child
Molestation Cases

An Act Related to Third Parties

An Act to Eliminate Seasonal Liquor Stores

An Act to Amend the Laws Governing the Training and
Certification of Law Enforcement Officers

An Act to Amend the Laws Governing Elections and
Nominations by Political Parties ’

Resolve, Authorizing Stephanie Burton to Sue the Town of
Freeport

An Act to Amend the Laws Pertaining to the Protestant
Episcopal Church

An Act to Promote Professionalism in the Law Enforcement
Community

An Act to Create Statewide Arrest Powers for Municipal Law
Enforcement Officers

An Act to Assist in Crime Prevention

An Act to Make Changes in the Manufactured Housing Laws
RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of
Maine to Increase the Availability of Legislative
Participation

RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of

Maine to Require That Certain Officers Be Appointed by the
Governor
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CONLEY

CATHCART

CIANCHETTE
CIANCHETTE
CAHILL

PARADIS P

FOSTER

HEESCHEN
STEVENS A
KONTOS

ROWE

MITCHELL J

CATHCART

KETTERER

HARRIMAN

LAWRENCE

DONNELLY

BUSTIN

HANLEY

BUTLAND



—ommittee ilame

L.D.
L.D.

L.D.

L.D.

L.D.

L.D.

L.D.

L.D.

L.D.
L.D.

L.D.
L.D.
Utilities
L.D.
L.D.

L.D.

L.D.
L.D.

807
952

1140

1187

1212

1408

1421

1425

1429

1448

1472

1494

1419
1475
1482

1483
1502

Title

An Act Fkegarding Records of Motaries Public

An Act to Increase the Number of Cumberland County
Commissioners

An Act to Require Renegotiation of State Leases for Real
Property

RESOLUTION, Pursuant to Article IV, Part Third, Section 15
of the Constitution of Maine Calling a Constitutional
Convention to Propose Amendments to the Constitution

An Act to Require the Bureau of the Budget to Monitor
Federal Legislation to Determine the Cost of Implementing
Legislation at Local and State Levels

An Act to Create a Body Politic and Corporate by the
Name of Great Diamond Island Village Corporation

An Act to Separate Cushings Island in Casco Bay from the
City of Portland and to Create the Cushings Island Village
Corporation as Part of the Town of Long Island

An Act to Separate Little Diamond Island in Casco Bay
from the City of Portland and to Create the Little Diamond
Island Village Corporation as Part of the Town of Long
Island

Resolve, to Establish a Commission to Study the Size
of the Legislature

An Act to Separate Peaks Island and Certain Other
Islands in Casco Bay from the City of Portland

An Act to Reorganize State Government

An Act to Require the Utilization of an Owner's
Representative on State Government Construction Contracts
An Act to Amend the Laws Concerning Emergency 911

An Act to Deregulate Consumer-owned Water Utilities

An Act to Improve the Business Climate in the State by
Making Power Available at a Lower Rate

An Act Regarding Cable Television
An Act to Identify Potential Costs of Utility Projects to

Municipalities and Corporations That Provide Services to
Municipalities

—~ End of Report —

Sponsars
FAIRCLOTH

MITCHELL J

JOSEPH

MARTIN J

KILKELLY

ADAMS

CONLEY

CONLEY

JOSEPH

ADAMS

CARROLL

CAMPBELL

VOSE
VOSE
VIGUE

ADAMS

DUTREMBLE D



Carry Over Rsquests
Approved by the
Legislative Council

as of
May 19, 1993
Committee Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action
Aging, Retirement & Veterans
L.D. 232 An Act to Increase the Earnings Cap of a Disability NORTON 05/11/93
Retirement Benefit
L.D. 1058 An Act to Clarify Mandatory Coverage Requirements for SAXL 05/11/93
Participating Local Districts within the Maine State BALDACCI
Retirement System
L.D. 1245 An Act Related to Disability Retirement under the Maine TUFTS 05/19/93
State Retirement System
L.D. 1308 An Act to Provide Equitable Representation on the Board of MARTIN J 05/19/93
Trustees of the Maine State Retirement System
L.D. 1389 An Act to Restructure the Department of Defense and MORRISON 05/19/93
Veterans' Services
L.D. 141 An Act Concerning the Eligibility of Children SUMMERS 05/11/93
of Disabled Veterans to Obtain Education Benefits
L.D. 1458 An Act to Clarify the Role and Purpose of the Maine TITCOMB 05/19/93
State Retirement System
Agriculture
L.D. 664 An Act to Amend the Authority of the State Harness Racing TARDY 05/19/93
Commission to Contract for Certain Services
Banking & Insurance
L.D. 44 An Act to Allow 3rd-party Reimbursement for Counseling MORRISON 05/19/93
Professionals
L.D. 1062 An Act to Ensure Equitable Insurance Practices KILKELLY 05/19/93
L.D. 1115 An Act to Require Insurers to Obtain Written Consent from CARLETON 05/11/93
the Policy Owner before Transferring a Policy to Another
Insurer :
L.D. 1437 Resolve, to Require That Doctors of Chiropractic Be JOSEPH 05/19/93
Included as Select Physicians in the Maine State
Employees Health Plan
L.D. 1480 An Act to Reduce Energy Costs and Improve the State's Air CLEVELAND 05/19/93
’ Quality
L.D. 1491 An Act Concerning Preferred Provider Arrangements DAGGETT 05/19/93
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Commi ttes Name Title Sponsors Date Approved/Action
Business Legislation '
L.D. 720 An Act to License Athletic Trainers KNEELAND 05/11/93
L.D. 1070  Ap Act to Increase Access to and Affordability of Mental BUSTIN 05/11/93
Health and Substance Abuse Treatment Services
L.D. 1151 An Act to Amend the Laws Regulating the Préctice of HOGLUND 05/11/93
Optometry
L.D. 1312 An Act to Regulate Nonsewered Toilet Systems LIBBY J L 05719793
L.D. 1315 An Act to Establish a Registration System for General VIGUE 05/19/93
Contractors
L.D. 1379 An Act to Grant Conditional Licensure to Social Work DORE 05/19/93
Graduates from Schools That Are Awaiting Accreditation
L.D. 1428 An Act to Amend the Laws Govern1ng Vending Machine Sales ROWE 05/19/93
of Cigarettes
Corrections (Jt. Select)
L.D. 421- An Act Concerning Split Sentences HANDY 05/11/93
L.D. 733 An Act to Amend the Laws, Governing Protective Custody CLEVELAND 05/11/93
L.D. 901 An Act to Reinstate a System.of Parole HOLT 05/11/93
BUSTIN :
Education
L.D. 112 An Act to Amend the Role of the State Board of Education NORTON 05/19/93
L.D. 809 An Act Relating to Conferring of Degrees by the Research CATHCART 05/19/93
Institute for Semiological. Mathematics 0fDEA
L.D. 897 An Act to Amend the School Finance Act of 1985 MARTIN J 05/19/93
L.D. 9N An Act to Require State Funding for A1l Special COFFMAN 05/719/93
Education Costs That Exceed Double the State Average
Tuition Rates .
L.D. 924 An Act to Amend the School Funding Forﬁu]a SKOGLUND 05/19/93.
. PINGREE '
L.D. 939 An Act to Provide Equitable School Funding DUTREMBLE D 05/19/93
BRANNIGAN
ROWE
L.D. 1146  An Act to Provide Add1t1ona1 Funds to Educate Certain ROWE 05/19/93
At-risk Students PARADIS J
TOWNSEND E

Page Number: 2



Committee Naw.o

L.D. 1435

Title

Sponsars

0

ate Approved/Action

An Act to Guarantee Equal Access and Mondiscrimination

to A11 Students Enrolled in Approved Equivalent Instruction

Programs

Energy & Natural Resources

L.D. 49
L.D. 356
L.D. 554
L.D. 796
L.D. 923
L.D. 1290

An Act to Set Reasonable Dioxin Levels

An Act to Establish the Advisory Council on Energy and
the Environment

An Act to Establish Mediation to More Efficiently and
Fairly Enforce the State's Environmental Laws

An Act Regarding the Motor Vehicle Emission Inspection
Program

An Act to Amend the Underground 0il Storage Tank
Replacement Fund -

An Act to Amend the Shoreland Zoning Laws

Fisheries & Wildlife

L.D. 121"

L.D. 1382

Housing & Economic
L.D. 445

L.D. 1399

Human Resources

L.D. 562
L.D. 690
L.D. 755
L.D. 999
L.D. 1026

An Act Concerning Habitual Offenders under the Fish and
Wildlife Laws

An Act to Strengthen the Landowner Relations Program
Development

An Act to Ensure the Proper Insta11at1on of

Manufactured Homes

An Act to Encourage Residential Energy Efficiency

An Act to Reestablish the Maine Committee on Aging

An Act Related to Special Education Costs

An Act to Improve Access to Pharmaceut1ca1s for Rural
Health Center Patients

An Act to Establish the Child Assistance Demonstration
Program

An Act to Clarify the Requirements of Disclosure of
Information Pertaining to Mentally Disabled Clients

Page Number: 3

COFFMAN

GRAY

GRAY
MELENDY
TITCOMB
JACQUES
LUDWIG
ST. ONGE
MARSH
SUMMERS
JACQUES
REED G

PLOURDE
HEESCHEN
VOSE

TREAT

BRANNIGAN
PARADIS J

MARTIN J
CATHCART
PARADIS J
FITZPATRICK

05/19/93

05/11/93
05/11/93

05/11/93
05/19/93
05/11/93
05719/93

05/19/93

05/19/93
05/19/93
05/19/93
05/19/93
05/19/93
05/19/93
05/19/93

05/19/93



Committee Name Title : . Sponsars Date Approved/Action

L.D. 1503 An Act to Encourage People in the State to Plan for DUTREMBLE D 05/19/93
Long-term Care BERUBE
PINEAU
Judiciary
L.D. 116 An Act to Amend the Maine Health Security Act MICHAUD 05/19/93
L.D. 120 An Act to Cover Employees of the Maine National Guard under  FARNSWORTH 05/19/93

the Maine Human Rights Act and the Whistleblowers'
Protection Act

L.D. 293 An Act Regarding Wrongful Death Actions FARNSWORTH 05/19/93

L.D. 450 An Act to Expand Protection to Persons with Mental Illness GEAN 05/19/93
and Mental Retardation

L.D. 600 An Act to Authorize the Experimental Use of Video BRENNAN - 05/19/93
Telecommunication for Arraignment .

L.D. 763 An Act to Provide a Remedy. for a Violation of the Lead CONLEY 05/19/93
Poisoning Control Act

L.D. 776 An Act to Repeal Certain Provisions of the Maine Health MARTIN J 05/19/93
Security Act

L.D. 840 An Act to Protect Maine Businesses and Consumers from HARRIMAN 05/19/93
Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices

GWADOSKY

L.D. 880 An Act to Establish a Limit on Noneconomic Damages in BERUBE 05/19/93
Medical Malpractice Actions

L.D. 942 An Act to Amend the Adoption Laws CAHILL 05/19/93

L.D. 983 An Act to Exempt Owners of Shooting Ranges from any Civil MARSH 05/19/93
or Criminal Action Relating to Noise Pollution

L.D. 1186 An Act to Modify Joint and Several Liability in Medical " BERUBE 05/19/93
Malpractice Actions

L.D. 1243 An Act Concerning Child Sexual Abuse Laws CLARK 05/19/93

L.D. 1276 An Act to Improve the Operation of Prelitigation CATHCART 05/19/93
Screening Panels

L.D. 1300 An Act Regarding Disorderly Conduct MARTIN J 05/19/93

L.D. 1369 An Act to Abolish Secrecy in the Courts on Matters of CONLEY 05/19/93
Public Health or Safety :

L.D. 1407 An Act Concerning Primary Care and Parental Rights and CATHCART 05/19/93

Responsibilities in Cases of Domestic Abuse

Page Number: 4



Commi ttee Nawe
L.D. 1413
L.D. 1414

L.D. 1420
L.D. 1436
Legal Affairs
L.D. 748
L.D. 996
L.D. 1114

L.D. 1198
L.D. 1251
L.D. 1295
L.D. 1310
L.D. 1324

L.D. 1393
L.D. 1453

Marine Resources
L.D. 1304

Title

Sponsors

Dete Approved/Action

An Act to Create a Moneconomic Damages Award Act

An Act to Modify the Legal Doctrine of Joint and Several

Liability

An Act Concerning the Terminally I11

An Act to Eliminate the Statute of Limitation in Child
Molestation Cases

An Act Related to Third Parties

An Act to Eliminate Seasonal Liquor Stores

An Act to Amend the Laws Governing the Training and
Certification of Law Enforcement Officers

An Act to Amend the Laws Governing Elections and
Nominations by Political Parties

Resolve, Authorizing Stephanie Burton to Sue the Town of
Freeport .

An Act to Amend the Laws Pertaining to the Protestant
Episcopal Church

An Act to Promote Professionalism in the Law Enforcement
Community

An Act to Create Statewide Arrest Powers for Municipal Law

Enforcement Officers
An Act to Assist in Crime Prevention

An Act to Make Changes in the Hanufacfured Housing Laws

An Act Concerning Commercial Divers

State & Local Government

L.D. 691
L.D. 698
L.D. 807

RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of

Maine to Increase the Availability of Legislative

-Participation

- RESOLUTION, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of
Maine to Require That Certain Officers Be Appointed by the

Governor

An Act Regarding Records of Notaries Public

Page Number: 5

CIANCHETTE
CIANCHETTE
CAHILL

PARADIS P

FOSTER

HEESCHEN
STEVENS A
KONTOS

ROWE

MITCHELL J

CATHCART

KETTERER

HARRIMAN

LAWRENCE

DONNELLY
BUSTIN

TOWNSEND G

VOSE

HANLEY

BUTLAND

FAIRCLOTH

05/19/93
05/19/93

05/19/93

05/19/93

05/19/93
05/19/93
05/19/93

05/19/93
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Committes Name Title Sponsors Dats Approved/Action

L.D. 952  An Act to Increase the Mumber of Cumberland County MITCHELL J 05/19/93
Commissioners .

L.D. 1140 An Act to Require Renegotiation of State Leases for Real JOSEPH 05/19/93
Property

L.D. 1187 RESOLUTION, Pursuant to Article IV,  Part Third, Section 15 MARTIN J 05/19/93
of the Constitution of Maine Calling a Constitutional
Convention to Propose Amendments to the Constitution

L.D. 1212 An Act to Require the Bureau of the Budget to Monitor KILKELLY 05/19/93
Federal Legislation to Determine the Cost of Implementing
Legislation at Local and State Levels

L.D. 1408 An Act to Create a Body Politic and Corporate by the ADAMS 05/19/93
Name of Great Diamond Island Village Corporation

L.D. 1421 An Act to Separate Cushings Island in Casco Bay from the CONLEY 05/19/93
City of Portland and to Create the Cushings Island Village :
Corporation as Part of the Town of Long Island

L.D. 1425 An Act to Separate Little Diamond Island in Casco Bay CONLEY 05/19/93
from the City of Portland and to Create the Little Diamond
Island Village Corporation as Part of the Town of Long
Island .

L.D. 1429 Resolve, to Establish a Commission to Study the Size JOSEPH 05/19/93
of the Legislature

L.D. 1448 An Act to Separate Peaks Island and Certain Other ADAMS 05/19/93
Islands in Casco Bay from the City of Portland

L.D. 1472 An Act to Reorganize State Government CARROLL 05/19/93

Tabled

L.D. 1494 An Act to Require the Utilization of an Owner's CAMPBELL 05/19/93

Representative on State Government Construction Contracts
Transportation

L.D. 324 An Act to Clarify the Rights of Water Utilities with FARNSWORTH 05/11/93
Respect to Water Lines Passing in or through Railroad
Rights-of-way

L.D. 841 An Act to Revise and Recodify the Maine Revised Statutes, 05/11/93
Title 29

L.D. 1152 An Act to Clarify the Authority of the Department of STROUT 05/11/93

Transportation to Determine Condition of Property Prior to
Acquiring
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Committes Name

Title

Sponsors

Date Approved/Action

Vtilities
: L.D.

L.D.
L.D.

L.D.

L.D.

305

530

661

1007
1037

. 1119

1406

. 1419
. 1475
. 1482

. 1483
. 1502

An Act to Require the Public Utilities Commission to
Include Externalities in Least-cost Planning Procedures

An Act to Allow Public Utilities to Develop Economic
Development Rates

An Act to Amend the Charter of the Passamaquoddy Water
District

An Act to Enhance Competition in Electric Utilities

An Act to Cause the Renegotiation of Utility Contracts
for Electric Power Generated at Private Facilities

An Act to Deregulate Consumer—owned Electric Utilities

An Act Pertaining to Pole Attachment Rate Disputes
An Act to Amend the Laws Concerning Emergency 911
An Act to Deregulate Consumer—owned Water Utilities

An Act to Improve the Business Climate in the State by
Making Power Available at a Lower Rate

An Act Regarding Cable Television
An Act to Identify Potential Costs of Utility Projects to

Municipalities and Corporations That Provide Services to
Municipalities

— End of Report —
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LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
REQUESTS TO INTRODUCE LEGISLATION
FIRST REGULAR SESSION
‘May 17, 1993

Action

SPONSOR: Sen. Dutremble, Dennis L.

LR 2373 An Act to Enhance the Decision-making Process of
the Workers' Compensation Board



SPONSOR:

LR 2363

SPONSOR:

LR 2117

SPONSOR:

LR 2323

SPONSOR:

LR 2324

SPONSOR:

LR 2314
SPONSOR:
LR 2364
SPONSOR:
LR 2194
SPONSOR:

LR 2104

SPONSOR:

LR 2248

TABLED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COURCIL

Rep. Barth, Jr. TABLED
05711793

An Act to Increase Disclosure in Local School District

Budgets

Rep. Coffman TABLED
02702793

An Act to Freeze Tuition Rates for all In-State

University of Maine System Students

Rep. Coffman TABLED
04/27/93

Resolve, to Require an Independent Audit of the Office

of the Chancellor of the University of Maine System

Rep. Coffman TABLED

: 04727793
An Act to Establish Zero-based Budgeting for the
University of Maine System Chancellor's Office and
System-wide Services

Sen. Conley, Jr. TABLED

' 04727793
An Act to Allow Police Officers to Prosecute Traffic
Infractions

Rep. Farnsworth TABLED

05711793
An Act Relating to Access for Persons with Disabilities

Rep. Fitzpatrick TABLED
03/02/93

An Act to Prevent Criminalization and to Promote

Jail Diversion

Rep. Gray TABLED
01707793
An Act to Abolish the Workers' Compensation System

Rep. Gwadosky TABLED
03716793

An Act to Establish the Maine Street Revitalization

Program



SPONSOR:

LR 2241

SPONSOR:

LR 2196

SPONSOR:

LR 2362

SPORSOR:

LR 2213
SPONSOR:

LR 2200

SPONSOR:

LR 2209

SPONSOR:

LR 2293

SPONSOR:

LR 2217

SPORSOR:

LR 2276

Rep. Hatch TABLED
03/16/93

An Act to Enmhance the Ability of the Department of

Human Services to Collect Child Support Payments

Rep. Larrivee TABLED
03702793

An Act to Create a Sales Tax Exemption for

Eye Banks

Sen. Ludwig TABLED

05/11/93
An Act to Maintain Confidentiality of Certain Information
Received by Counseling Professionals, the Board of
Counseling Professionals Licensure and the Department of
Professional and Financial Regulation

Rep. Martin, John L. TABLED
03702793
An Act Relating to Private Property Rights

Sen. McCormick TABLED
03702793

An Act to Encourage Economic Recovery in the

Construction Industry

Rep. Mitchell, James TABLED
03/02/93

An Act to Authorize a Referendum Vote for Approval

of a Contract for Disposal of Low-level Radioactive

Waste Generated in this State

Rep. Oliver TABLED
04/06/93

An Act to Prohibit Discrimination in the Assignment of

School Attendance Areas

Sen. Paradis, Judy TABLED

03/02/93
An Act to Provide Savings for the State While Providing
Services for the State's Long-term Care Consumers

Sen. Paradis, Judy TABLED
03730793
An Act to Expand Access to Recreational Hunting



SPONSOR:

LR 2229

SPONSOR:

LR 2338

SPONSOR:

LR 2349

SPONSOR:

LR 2356

Rep. Plowman TABLED
03/16/93

Resolve, Directing the Trustees of the University of

Maine to Develop a Plan

JOINT RESOLUTIONS

Rep. Ahearne TABLED
05711793

JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING CONGRESS AND THE

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO URGE THE RETENTION

OF SMALL ISSUE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BONDS

Sen. Foster TABLED

05711793
JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE MAINE CONGRESSIONAL
DELEGATION TO ADDRESS A JOINT SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE
REGARDING UNFUNDED FEDERAL MANDATES

Rep. Wentworth TABLED
05711793

JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING CONGRESS AND THE

PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES TO ENSURE THE

SOVREIGNTY AND ECONOMIC INTEGRITY OF THE STATES IN

THE CONSIDERATION OF THE NORTH AMERICAN FREE TRADE

AGREEMENT



ADDENDUM

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
REQUESTS TO INTRODUCE LEGISLATION
FIRST REGULAR SESSION
May 19, 1993

Action

SPONSOR: Rep. Towmsend, George A.

LR 2376 An Act to Clarify the Laws Governing HIV Testing of
Sexual Offenders





